
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Hardee County Economic Development Council 

Hardee County Industrial Development Authority 
Hardee County School Boardroom Florida Avenue, Wauchula, FL 33873 Regular Meeting 

 

 

10/09/2018 8:30 AM 

 

BOARD MEMBERS 

Gene Davis, Chairman | Tommy Watkins, Vice-Chairman | Courtney Green | Lory Durrance | Calli Ward | Vanessa 

Hernandez |  | | 
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FIXED PRICE 

AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 

 

BETWEEN 

 

HARDEE COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 

 

AND 

 

THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH FLORIDA 

(SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CENTER) 

 

 

 THIS AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES (“Agreement”) is entered into by Hardee County 

Economic Development Council (the “Council”), whose address is 107 East Main Street, 

Wauchula, FL 33873, (“Sponsor”) and The University of South Florida Board of Trustees, a public 

body corporate, on behalf of its Small Business Development Center (“USF-SBDC”) for support to 

the research project entitled “Small Business Development Services.” In consideration of their mutual 

promises and obligations, the parties agree as follows: 

 

 

 I.  PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE 
 

 

 The period of performance under this Agreement begins October 1, 2018 and ends September 

30, 2019. The contract term may be extended by mutual written agreement of the parties. 

 

 

 II. WORK PLAN / PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 
 

 

 The USF-SBDC will perform the project activities described in Attachment 1, Scope of Work, 

in compliance with all statutory requirements and applicable regulations. The project will be 

conducted under the direction of the USF-SBDC “Project Director.” The representatives of the 

parties are: 

 

 

 For the Sponsor: 

 

 Administrative Contact: 

  Bill Lambert, Executive Director 

  Hardee County Economic Development Council 

  107 East Main Street 

   Wachula, FL 33873 

   Phone: (863) 773-3030 

   Email:  bill.lambert@hardeemail.com 

mailto:bill.lambert@hardeemail.com
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 For USF-SBDC: 

 

  Project Director 

   Eileen Rodriguez 

   Regional Director, Small Business Development Center 

   University of South Florida 

   1101 Channelside Drive, Suite 210 

   Tampa, FL 33602 

   Phone: (813) 905-5800    Fax: (813) 905-5801 

   Email: ERodrigu@usf.edu 

 

  Administrative Contact 

              Laura L. Beagles 

   Sr. Sponsored Research Administrator 

   Division of Sponsored Research 

   3702 Spectrum Blvd., Suite 165 

   Tampa, FL 33612-9445 

   Phone: (813) 974-5354   Fax:  (813) 974-9813 

   Email:  lbeagles@usf.edu 

 

 

 All deliverables/invoices submitted by the USF-SBDC must be approved in writing by 

Sponsor’s Administrative Contact prior to payment by Sponsor to the USF-SBDC. 

 

 III. COMPENSATION 
 

 Sponsor will compensate the USF-SBDC for its conduct of the project on a fixed price basis, 

as per Attachment 2, in the amount of $3,500.00. Sponsor will remit payment in U.S. dollars 

according to the schedule outlined in Attachment 2.  

 

The USF-SBDC agrees to return to Sponsor any overpayments due to unearned 

funds. Such funds shall be considered S p o n s o r ’ s  and shall be refunded to Sponsor 

within 45 days following the time the overpayment is discovered unless otherwise 

authorized by Sponsor in writing. 

 

    IV. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR / LIABILITY 
 

 The relationship of the parties is that of mutually independent contractors. Each party and its 

officers, employees, agents, subcontractors, or other contractors shall not be deemed by virtue of this 

Agreement to be the officers, agents, or employees of the other party. Each party assumes the risk of 

all liability arising from its respective activities pursuant to this Agreement and from the acts or 

omissions of its respective officers, agents, and employees. 

mailto:ERodrigu@usf.edu
mailto:lbeagles@usf.edu
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V.  TERMINATION 

 

 This Agreement may be terminated by either party, with or without cause upon no less than 

30 days’ written notice to the administrative contact of the other party (see Article II). Notice must be 

sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, or delivered in person with proof of delivery. In case 

of termination, only the percent of satisfactory progress actually achieved to the date of termination, 

plus any non-cancellable obligations, will be due and payable to the USF-SBDC. 

 

 If USF-SBDC Project Director becomes unable or unwilling to continue project activities, 

and a mutually acceptable substitute is not available, Sponsor has the option to terminate this 

Agreement. 

 

VI. PUBLICITY 

 

 Neither party may use the name of the other party or of any of its employees in any publicity, 

advertising, or news release without the prior written approval of an authorized representative of that 

party. University is required by section 1004.22, Florida Statutes, to make available upon request the 

title and description of a research project, the name of the researcher (University Project Director), 

and the amount and source of funding provided for the project. 

 

 

VII. GOVERNING LAW 

 

This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of 

Florida. 

 

 VIII. DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY 
 

 This Agreement is valid and enforceable only upon being signed by persons authorized to 

bind in Hardee County Economic Development Council and by all persons required by Florida law 

or University policy to bind the University. 

 

 

 

 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 
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 The parties indicate their acceptance of the terms of this Agreement for Services, which 

includes Attachments 1 and 2, by the signatures of their duly authorized officials below. 

 

 

 The University of South Florida Board of Trustees 
 

 

Reviewed by:      SIGNED BY: 

 

 

                                                                                                    

Eileen Rodriguez     Keith Anderson, M.S., CRA 

University Project Director    Director, Sponsored Research  

 

 

SRA Review: ______    

        

 

 

 

 

Hardee County Economic Development Council, a political subdivision of the  

State of Florida 

 

 

 

Approved as to Form    SIGNED BY: 

 

 

By: _______________________      By: _________________________________ 

       Office of the County Attorney                       

  

        

 

        

          

        

. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

 

SCOPE OF WORK 

 

The Center will: 

 

1. Provide one business consultant to serve in Hardee County. 

 
2. Provide at no cost one-on-one business consulting to existing and potential small business 

owners in Highlands, Hardee, and DeSoto Counties. 

 

3. Continue community outreach with financial institutions, chambers of commerce, economic 

development agencies, and other similar agencies. 

 

4. Provide a minimum of 9 low-cost entrepreneurial training events throughout Highlands, 

Hardee, and DeSoto Counties during the contract period.   

 
5. Consult a minimum of 700 hours in Highlands, Hardee, and DeSoto Counties (to include 

consulting, preparation time, and client site drive time) with emphasis on small to medium 

enterprises (SME’s) in business at least three years. 

 
The Council will: 

 

1. Dedicate Council website space to support Florida Small Business Development Center 

(“FSBDC”) growth services for existing Hardee County businesses including business 

assessments, financial analysis, market research and strategic marketing plans, export 

marketing plans and government contracting. 

 
2. Maintain adequate supply of FSBDC marketing collateral at Council office. 

 

3. Refer qualified clients to FSBDC office. 
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ATTACHMENT 2 

 

METHOD OF PAYMENT 

 

 

  

 

Billing Schedule: 

 

This is a fixed price agreement for an amount not to exceed $3,500.00. 

 

 

Billing Period Invoice Due 

 October 1, 2018 –  December 31, 2019 $3,500.00 – due March 15, 2019 

  

  

 

All invoices should be forwarded to the following address by the due date: 

 

 Name: Kris Manning 

  Business Manager 

  Small Business Development Center 

  1101 Channelside Drive, Suite 210 

  Tampa, FL 33602 

 

Invoicing Instructions for Fixed Price agreements: 

 

1.  The invoice must be printed on Contractor letterhead. 

2.   The invoice must be signed by an authorized representative. 







Sep 30, 18

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Wauchula State Bank 15,090.83

Total Checking/Savings 15,090.83

Total Current Assets 15,090.83

TOTAL ASSETS 15,090.83

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity

3010 · Unrestrict (retained earnings) 61,078.83
Net Income -45,988.00

Total Equity 15,090.83

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 15,090.83

8:13 AM Hardee County Economic Development
10/04/18 Balance Sheet
Cash Basis As of September 30, 2018

Page 1



Sep 18

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Rent 1,000.00

Total Income 1,000.00

Expense
023-0 · Life/Health Insurance 4,726.65
025-0 · Payroll Expenses 17,370.14
031-0 · Professional Services 331.50
040-0 · Travel 76.95
043-0 · Utilities 700.13
044-0 · Rentals/Leases 2,297.32
045-0 · Insurance 1,226.00
051-0 · Office Supplies 212.06
052-0 · Operating Supplies 206.15
054-0 · Books, Dues, & Subscriptions 760.83
8500 · Misc expenses 0.00

Total Expense 27,907.73

Net Ordinary Income -26,907.73

Net Income -26,907.73

8:13 AM Hardee County Economic Development
10/04/18 Profit & Loss
Cash Basis September 2018

Page 1



Sep 30, 18

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
101009 · WSB Sales (GF) 1,766,511.31
101013 · WSB Mosaic CD 5,991,017.43
101014 · WSB Mosaic Checking 3,584,415.87

Total Checking/Savings 11,341,944.61

Accounts Receivable
115001 · Accounts Receivable Rental Inc 2,891.50

Total Accounts Receivable 2,891.50

Other Current Assets
12000 · Undeposited Funds 11,805.00
133012 · Fla Hospital Prop for resale 1,174,347.59
133013 · PFM LOC 499,118.97

Total Other Current Assets 1,685,271.56

Total Current Assets 13,030,107.67

Fixed Assets
Land Available for Sale

161908 · Orignal Purchase Hwy 62 Propert 887,943.00
161909 · Original Purchase Park Improvem 16,911.87
161910 · Terrell Property 1,141,500.00
161911 · Original Purchase less propsold -852,300.81
161912 · Contribution of Lot 13B/improv 90,621.74
161913 · Fair value writedown - FYE 2016 -526,600.00
161914 · Fair Value writedown - FYE 2017 -225,000.00

Total Land Available for Sale 533,075.80

Total Fixed Assets 533,075.80

Other Assets
Due From Other Funds

140001 · Due from GF -67,654.71
240000 · Due to SR 67,654.71

Total Due From Other Funds 0.00

Due From Other Governments
133001 · Due from EDA 1,223,500.55

Total Due From Other Governments 1,223,500.55

Total Other Assets 1,223,500.55

TOTAL ASSETS 14,786,684.02

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

202001 · Deferred Inflow 55,232.03
220000 · Prepaid Rent - Keyplex 8,872.00
220004 · Sales Tax Payable 1,890.98

Total Other Current Liabilities 65,995.01

Total Current Liabilities 65,995.01

Total Liabilities 65,995.01

Equity
Fund Balance

3000 · Nonspendable 536,554.44
3001 · Restriced for Economic Dev Proj 9,702,713.31

8:10 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority
10/04/18 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2018

Page 1



Sep 30, 18

3003 · Unassigned 2,049,048.04

Total Fund Balance 12,288,315.79

Net Income 2,432,373.22

Total Equity 14,720,689.01

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 14,786,684.02

8:10 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority
10/04/18 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2018

Page 2



MLK Water/Sewer #2 -EDA MLK Water Extension - EDA Carlton St. Extension - EDA
(General Fund) (General Fund) (General Fund)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 31,202.88 4,983.31 53,815.09
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 31,202.88 4,983.31 53,815.09

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
519320 · Accounting and audit 0.00 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194301 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 0.00 0.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 0.00
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 0.00 0.00 0.00
519845 · Grant expense- Steele Equine 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 0.00 775.66 53,815.09

Total Expense 0.00 775.66 53,815.09

Net Ordinary Income 31,202.88 4,207.65 0.00

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Income 31,202.88 4,207.65 0.00

8:11 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority
10/04/18 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis September 2018



Steele Equine- EDA Grant Incubator Year 3 - EDA SFSC Olive Grant
(General Fund) (General Fund) (General Fund)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 97,678.70 18,265.17 0.00
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 6,462.50

Total Income 97,678.70 18,265.17 6,462.50

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
519320 · Accounting and audit 0.00 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194301 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 0.00 0.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 0.00
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 0.00 10,607.75 0.00
519845 · Grant expense- Steele Equine 70,629.21 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 70,629.21 10,607.75 0.00

Net Ordinary Income 27,049.49 7,657.42 6,462.50

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Income 27,049.49 7,657.42 6,462.50

8:11 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority
10/04/18 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis September 2018

Page 2



Administrative Property Management Incubator Overhead
(General Fund) (General Fund) (General Fund)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 0.00 0.00 0.00
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 0.00 438.22 1,816.67
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 0.00 438.22 1,816.67

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 10,280.21 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
519320 · Accounting and audit 3,780.40 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 1,800.00 610.00
5194301 · Utilities 0.00 889.61 3,512.36
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 0.00 369.22
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 588.42 0.00
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 0.00 0.00 0.00
519845 · Grant expense- Steele Equine 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 14,060.61 3,278.03 4,491.58

Net Ordinary Income -14,060.61 -2,839.81 -2,674.91

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 0.00 3.09

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 3.09

Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 3.09

Net Income -14,060.61 -2,839.81 -2,671.82

8:11 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority
10/04/18 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis September 2018
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Fla Hospital Overhead Spec Buildings 1 & 3 (Keyplex) Spec Building 4 (TechRiver)
(General Fund) (General Fund) (General Fund)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 0.00 0.00 0.00
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 0.00 10,872.46 0.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 0.00 10,872.46 0.00

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 95.52
519320 · Accounting and audit 0.00 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 2,000.00 0.00 750.00
5194301 · Utilities 10,089.42 0.00 2,738.82
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 1,928.09 0.00 3,146.20
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 0.00
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 0.00 0.00 0.00
519845 · Grant expense- Steele Equine 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 13,825.00 0.00 5,423.39

Total Expense 27,842.51 0.00 12,153.93

Net Ordinary Income -27,842.51 10,872.46 -12,153.93

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 18.48 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 18.48 0.00

Net Other Income 0.00 18.48 0.00

Net Income -27,842.51 10,890.94 -12,153.93

8:11 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority
10/04/18 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis September 2018
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Spec Building 5 (PFM) Winn Dixie Property - GF General Fund - Other
(General Fund) (General Fund) (General Fund)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 0.00 0.00 0.00
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 540.49
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 5,000.00 0.00 0.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 4,950.00

Total Income 5,000.00 0.00 5,490.49

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 85.60
519320 · Accounting and audit 0.00 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 300.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 591.22
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 1,600.00 0.00
5194301 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 817.68
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 85.00 0.00 80.96
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 0.00
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 0.00 0.00 0.00
519845 · Grant expense- Steele Equine 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

Total Expense 85.00 1,600.00 6,875.46

Net Ordinary Income 4,915.00 -1,600.00 -1,384.97

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 8.50 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 8.50 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income 8.50 0.00 0.00

Net Income 4,923.50 -1,600.00 -1,384.97

8:11 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority
10/04/18 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis September 2018
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Ag Test Plot Spec Building 8
Total General Fund (Special Revenue) (Special Revenue)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 205,945.15 0.00 0.00
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 540.49 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 18,127.35 0.00 0.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 11,412.50 0.00 0.00

Total Income 236,025.49 0.00 0.00

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 10,280.21 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 181.12 0.00 0.00
519320 · Accounting and audit 3,780.40 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 300.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 591.22 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 6,760.00 0.00 0.00
5194301 · Utilities 17,230.21 38.00 0.00
519450 · Insurance Expense 817.68 0.00 0.00
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 5,609.47 0.00 0.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 588.42 482.71 0.00
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 10,607.75 0.00 0.00
519845 · Grant expense- Steele Equine 70,629.21 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 78,839.14 711.51 10,780.00

Total Expense 206,214.83 1,232.22 10,780.00

Net Ordinary Income 29,810.66 -1,232.22 -10,780.00

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 30.07 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 30.07 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income 30.07 0.00 0.00

Net Income 29,840.73 -1,232.22 -10,780.00

8:11 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority
10/04/18 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis September 2018
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Special Revenue - Other
(Special Revenue) Total Special Revenue TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 0.00 0.00 205,945.15
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 540.49
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 147.93 147.93 147.93
362001 · Rental Income 0.00 0.00 18,127.35
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 11,412.50

Total Income 147.93 147.93 236,173.42

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 10,280.21
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 181.12
519320 · Accounting and audit 0.00 0.00 3,780.40
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 300.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 591.22
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 0.00 6,760.00
5194301 · Utilities 0.00 38.00 17,268.21
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 817.68
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 0.00 5,609.47
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 482.71 1,071.13
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 0.00 0.00 10,607.75
519845 · Grant expense- Steele Equine 0.00 0.00 70,629.21
6000 · Capital Outlay 0.00 11,491.51 90,330.65

Total Expense 0.00 12,012.22 218,227.05

Net Ordinary Income 147.93 -11,864.29 17,946.37

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 0.00 30.07

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 30.07

Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 30.07

Net Income 147.93 -11,864.29 17,976.44

8:11 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority
10/04/18 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis September 2018
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Sep 18

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 205,945.15
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 540.49
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 147.93
362001 · Rental Income 18,127.35
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 11,412.50

Total Income 236,173.42

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 10,280.21
5193105 · Professional Fees 181.12
519320 · Accounting and audit 3,780.40
519321 · Meeting Security 300.00
519322 · Travel 591.22
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 6,760.00
5194301 · Utilities 17,268.21
519450 · Insurance Expense 817.68
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 5,609.47
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 1,071.13
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 10,607.75
519845 · Grant expense- Steele Equine 70,629.21
6000 · Capital Outlay 90,330.65

Total Expense 218,227.05

Net Ordinary Income 17,946.37

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 30.07

Total Other Income 30.07

Net Other Income 30.07

Net Income 17,976.44

8:10 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority
10/04/18 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis September 2018

Page 1
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